
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 8 December 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or  in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 
0161 770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 3 
December 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), Dean (Chair), 
H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, K Phythian, Surjan, 
Toor and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10th November 
2021 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/347331/21 - 228 Ashton Road West, Failsworth (Pages 7 - 12) 

7   FUL/344623/21 - Wrigley Head, Failsworth (Pages 13 - 26) 

8   FUL/347717/21 - Salmon Fields, Royton (Pages 27 - 38) 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10/11/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), 
H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, 
K Phythian, Surjan, Toor and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 Matthew Taylor Development Control 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public question received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 
13th October 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/346451/21 - GRANDPA GREENE'S, BRIDGE BANK, 
WARD LANE, DIGGLE, OLDHAM, OL3 5JT.  

 

Councillor Iqbal left the meeting for part of the discussion and 
took no part in the vote thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346451/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr R Scholes 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of domestic garden ground to form 
flagged outside seating area for customers of Grandpa 
Greene’s. 
 
LOCATION:  Grandpa Greene's, Bridge Bank, Ward Lane, 
Diggle, Oldham, OL3 5JT 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee was UNANIMOUSLY in 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

7   FUL/346728/21 - LAND OFF RADCLIFFE STREET (SITE OF 
VERNON MILL), ROYTON, OL2 6RN.  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346728/21 
 
APPLICANT: Kellen Homes 

 
PROPOSAL:  Full planning application for a residential 
development, 99 dwellings (Use Class C3) with associated 
infrastructure, landscaping and access from Radcliffe Street. 
 
LOCATION:  Land Off Radcliffe Street (Site of Vernon Mill), 
Royton, OL2 6RN. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
in FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and Late List and subject to 
the following additional condition: 
Prior to commencement of any phase of development a 
construction management plan shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall 
include details of:  
 
- Wheel wash facilities for construction vehicles;  
- Any arrangements for temporary construction access;  
- Contractor and construction worker car parking; and,  
- Details of on-site storage facilities.  
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved construction management plan.  
 
REASON - In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with 
Policies 5 and 9 of the Local Plan. Page 2



 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant, and a Ward Member 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

8   FUL/346850/21 - BADEN POWELL CENTRE, 12 
GLODWICK, OLDHAM, OL4 1AH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346850/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Wainwright 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of the former scout/guide hall (Use 
Class F2(b)) to one 5 bed HMO and one 6 bed HMO and 
landscaping and associated infrastructure 
 
LOCATION:  Baden Powell Centre, 12 Glodwick, Oldham, OL4 
1AH 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 4 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
. 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That a Ward Councillor attended the meeting and 

addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

9   FUL/347138/21 - FORMER OLDHAM LIBRARY AND ART 
GALLERY, UNION STREET, OLDHAM  

 

At this point in the proceedings Councillor Al-Hamdani left the 
meeting and took no part in the discussion or vote thereon.  
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347138/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nigel Frasier (Oldham Borough Council) 

 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of the former Oldham Library and Art 
Gallery to create a Heritage Centre, including alterations to floor Page 3



 

slabs, infilling of sub-basement, removal of sections of flooring, 
walls and staircases around the building, formation of new 
entrances to side elevation, new lift pit, air vent, plaster removal, 
alterations to fenestration, PV panels to southern roof and 
change of proposed roofing from zinc to aluminium, proposed 
roof access and plant position updated, and landscape plans. 
 
LOCATION:  Former Oldham Library and Art Gallery, Union 
Street, Oldham. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
in FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11 

 

10   LBC/347139/21 - FORMER OLDHAM LIBRARY AND ART 
GALLERY, UNION STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/347139/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nigel Frasier (Oldham Borough Council) 

 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of the former Oldham Library and Art 
Gallery to create a Heritage Centre, including alterations to floor 
slabs, infilling of sub-basement, removal of sections of flooring, 
walls and staircases around the building, formation of new 
entrances to side elevation, new lift pit, air vent, plaster removal, 
alterations to fenestration, PV panels to southern roof and 
change of proposed roofing from zinc to aluminium, proposed 
roof access and plant position updated, and landscape plans. 
 
LOCATION:  Former Oldham Library and Art Gallery, Union 
Street, Oldham. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
in FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 

Page 4



 

1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11 

 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.46 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/347331/21 
Planning Committee 8th December 2021 

 
 
Registration Date: 29 July 2021 
Ward: Failsworth East 
 
Application Reference: FUL/347331/21 
Type of Application: Full Application  
 
Proposal: Change of use from residential (Class C3) to an 8 bedroom/10 

person HMO (sui generis), including external alterations.  
 

Location: 228 Ashton Road West, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9QB 
 
 

Case Officer: Stephen Gill 
Applicant: Riverside Solutions NW Ltd   
Agent: Miss Rachel Webber 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Hindle who has 
raised concerns about the impact of the HMO on residential amenity and the cumulative effect 
given there are already two such uses within close proximity. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Committee resolves to grant planning permission, subject to the 
conditions set out in this report. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The site subject of the application is an end terraced property, brick built, with garden spaces 
to the front and rear, with no parking provision within the curtilage of the dwelling. The site 
fronts onto Ashton Road West, with Partington Street running down the side of the property.  
 
The immediate surroundings are characterised by other residential properties, similar in 
character, massing and design, with a medical centre opposite. The property sits very close 
to Failsworth centre, in a sustainable location, with Tesco a short walk from the property, bus 
stops, with services going to both Oldham and Manchester and various other shops and 
amenities, very close to the premises.  
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is a full application seeking planning permission to change the use of the 
residential property to an 8-bedroom House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) for 10 persons, 
along with building work to accommodate the use, including a dormer extension at the rear, 
along with the demolition of an existing conservatory, and erection of a single storey rear 
extension.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
Outbuilding 
  
The original description of development included the conversion of an existing storage unit in 
the rear garden to a self-contained apartment.  This element of the proposal was not 
considered to be acceptable, and, on that basis, the applicant has removed this from the 
scheme, and with that considered, it will not be considered any further in this report.  
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
There is no planning history relevant to this application. 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The ‘Development Plan’ is the Joint Development Plan Document (Local Plan) which forms 
part of the Local Development Framework for Oldham. The site is designated in the Local Plan 
as being in a Business Employment Area.  
 
The following policies are relevant to the determination of this application. 
 
Policy 1 - Climate Change and Sustainable Development; 
Policy 3 - An Address of Choice; 
Policy 5 - Promoting Accessibility and Sustainable Transport; 
Policy 9 - Local Environment; 
Policy 11 – Housing; and, 
Policy 20 – Design. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Highways Engineer: No objections subject to a condition relating to the provision of 

cycle parking 
 
Environmental Health: No objection 
 
 
REPRESENTATIONS  
 
The application has bee
[...]
sion, and 
therefore, considering all matters together including the design and permitted development 
rights, the dormer is acceptable. 
 
The application also proposes the demolition of a conservatory and the erection of a single 
storey rear addition, with a hipped roof design.  The hipped roof design is supported and 
lessens the appearance of the massing.  The plans state that the brick and roof materials will 
match the existing, which is considered acceptable.   
 
The depth of the extension still allows for garden space at the rear and is not considered to 
dominant the curtilage to an unacceptable extent.  The extension would only be visible from 
the street scene above the boundary fence in the same way the conservatory is now.  
Therefore, the single storey rear extension is considered to meet the requirements of Policy 
20.  
 
The remaining changes are internal to reconfigure the layout to accommodate the proposed 
use and these do not require planning permission. 
 
Impact on local character 
 
In relation to impacts on local character, these are not considered to be adverse.  The external 
changes proposed at the property are at the rear, with the dormer considered to be permitted 
development and the replacement rear extension, largely shielded from the street scene.  The 

Page 10



site sits in an area characterised by residential properties and it is considered that the 
appearance of the property and the use proposed are appropriate for to the surrounding area.  
Given that the use is in line with a residential type of use, it is not considered that neighbours 
amenity will be impacted to an unacceptable extent.  Therefore, it is considered that the 
proposal complies with Policy 11.  
 
Highways 
 
The Highways Engineer has reviewed the application and does not object to the proposal.  In 
terms of car parking, HMOs are notable for having low car ownership amongst occupants and 
this view is shared by the Highways Engineer.  With that considere
[...]
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344623/20 
Planning Committee: 8th December 2021 

 
 
Registration Date: 5th March 2020 
Ward: Chadderton South 
 
Application Reference: PA/344623/20 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Proposed development of a 0.89 MWp solar farm comprising 

ground-mounted solar PV Array and all associated works and 
necessary infrastructure. 
 
 

Location: Land at Wrigley Head, Failsworth 
 
 

Case Officer: Dean Clapworthy 
Applicant: Mr Andrew Hunt (Oldham Council) 
Agent: Mr Pablo Feito 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application has been referred to Planning Committee since it represents a Major 
development pertaining to a site with an area greater than 1 hectare. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Committee resolves to grant planning permission, subject to the 
conditions set out in this report. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The site comprises 1.5 hectares of land at Wrigley Head, Failsworth.  It consists of partial 
hardstanding and an area of non-native birch trees and is bounded by the Metrolink line to the 
east, the Rochdale Canal to the west, Meadowbank Business Park to the north and an 
unnamed and unadopted access road at the south that provides a pedestrian route from 
Wrigley Head to New Moston across the Rochdale Canal. Historically, the land was previously 
developed, but given the passage of time and the vegetation recolonisation, there is little 
evidence of this aside from partial areas of hardstanding. 
 
The site has no designation or allocation on the Proposals Map pertaining to the Oldham Local 
Plan.   
 
Whilst there are informal routes across the site there are no formal Public Rights of Way 
(PRoW).  
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a 0.89 MWp solar farm for 
a temporary period of 30 years from the first exportation of electricity.  The solar farm 
[...]
L/347717/21 
Type of Application:  Full Application 
 
Proposal: The erection of a Community Diagnostic Hub consisting of a 

single storey hub building with three associated scanning units 
with associated access, car parking and landscape for a 
temporary period of up to five years. 

 
Location:  Vacant land to the north of Salmon Fields, Royton, Oldham.  
 
Case Officer:   Graham Dickman 
Applicant:   n/a 
Agent:    Miss Rebecca Crockett 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This planning application is referred to Planning Committee at the discretion of the Head of 
Planning on the grounds of transparency given the Council owns the land to which the 
application relates and since the proposal forms the first phase of a larger development.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Committee resolves to grant planning permission, subject to the 
conditions set out in this report. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
This application relates to a section of a large, presently vacant, parcel of land located between 
Salmon Fields to the south and Turf Lane to the north, with existing commercial buildings to 
either side.  The site generally comprises unkempt grassland with tree cover to the external 
boundaries. 
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
This is a full application for erection of a Community Diagnostic Hub consisting of a hub building 
with three associated scanning units with associated access, car parking and landscape for a 
temporary period of up to five years. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



The Community Diagnostic Hub (CDH) has been designed in three phases, with this application 
representing the first phase of development.  61no. parking spaces are required to meet staff 
and patient demand, 6no. of which will be allocated to EV charging and 3no. accessible spaces 
for disabled motorists will be provided. 
 
The proposal includes a single storey 998m² modular complex comprising of the main entrance, 
waiting facilities and reception, interview, consultation and examination rooms, spirome
[...]
d by the erection of 2.3 m high fencing using vertical and 
horizontal scaffolding poles, or other stout fencing to Local Authority approval with the 
uprights driven well into the ground, erected in accordance with BS5837:2005, outside 
the canopy. The fencing shall be maintained for the duration of the development 
operations and no operations or storage whatsoever shall take place within the fenced 
protection areas.   
 
REASON - Prior approval of such details is necessary to protect existing trees and 
hedges having regard to saved Policy D1.5 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
19. No works to trees or shrubs shall take place between the 1st March and 31st August in 

any year unless a detailed bird nest survey by a suitably experienced ecologist has been 
carried out immediately prior to clearance and written confirmation provided that no 
active bird nests are present which has been agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.   
 
REASON - To ensure the protection of bird habitats, which are protected species under 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 having regard to Policy 21 of the Oldham Local 
Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 

 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 FUL/347331/21 - 228 Ashton Road West, Failsworth
	7 FUL/344623/21 - Wrigley Head, Failsworth
	8 FUL/347717/21 - Salmon Fields, Royton



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08/12/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), 
H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, 
K Phythian, Surjan and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Toor. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 
10th November 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/347331/21 - 228 ASHTON ROAD WEST, FAILSWORTH   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/327331/21 
 
APPLICANT: Riverside Solutions NW Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from residential (Class C3) to an 8 
bedroom/10 person HMO (sui generis), including external 
alterations. 
 
LOCATION:  228 Ashton Road West, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 
9QB 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
and 4 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 ABSTENTIONS. 



 

 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant, and a Ward Councillor 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 9. 
 

7   FUL/344623/21 - WRIGLEY HEAD, FAILSWORTH   

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344623/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Andrew Hunt (Oldham Council) 
 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed development of a 0.89 MWp solar farm 
comprising ground-mounted solar PV Array and all associated 
works and necessary infrastructure. 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Wrigley Head, Failsworth. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
in FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration 
the information as set out in the Late List attached at Item 9. 
 

8   FUL/347717/21 - SALMON FIELDS, ROYTON   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347717/21 
 
APPLICANT: n/a 
 
PROPOSAL:  The erection of a Community Diagnostic Hub 
consisting of a single storey hub building with three associated 
scanning units with associated access, car parking and 
landscape for a temporary period of up to five years. 
 
LOCATION:  Vacant land to the north of Salmon Fields, Royton, 
Oldham. 
 



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
in FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 

1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 9. 

 

9   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.27 pm 
 


